General Description
The MAX410/MAX412/MAX414 single/dual/quad op
amps set a new standard for noise performance in
high-speed, low-voltage systems. Input voltage-noise
density is guaranteed to be less than 2.4nV/√Hz at
1kHz. A unique design not only combines low noise
with ±5V operation, but also consumes 2.5mA supply
current per amplifier. Low-voltage operation is guaran-

Typical Operating Circuit
19-4194; Rev 6; 9/09
Ordering Information
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX410CPA 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX410BCPA 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX410CSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
MAX410BCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
MAX410EPA -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX410BEPA -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX410ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX410BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX410ETA -40°C to +85°C 8 TDFN-EP*
MAX410MSA/PR -55°C to +125°C 8 SO**
MAX410MSA/PR-T -55°C to +125°C 8 SO**
*EP = Exposed pad. Top Mark—AGQ.
**Contact factory for availability.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim's website at www.maxim-ic.com.
M
A
X
4
1
0
/M
A
X
4
1
2
/M
A
X
4
1
4
Single/Dual/Quad, 28MHz, Low-Noise,
Low-Voltage, Precision Op Amps
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Supply Voltage .......................................................................12V
Differential Input Current (Note 1) ....................................±20mA
Input Voltage Range........................................................V+ to V-
Common-Mode Input Voltage ..............(V+ + 0.3V) to (V- - 0.3V)
Short-Circuit Current Duration....................................Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
MAX410/MAX412
8-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 9.09mW/°C above +70°C) ...727mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.88mW/°C above +70°C)................471mW
8-Pin TDFN (derate 18.5mW/°C above +70°C) .........1482mW
MAX414
14-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 10.00mW/°C above +70°C)800mW
14-Pin SO (derate 8.33mW/°C above +70°C)..............667mW
Operating Temperature Ranges:
MAX41_C_ _ .......................................................0°C to +70°C
MAX41_E_ _.....................................................-40°C to +85°C
MAX41_M_ _..................................................-55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(V+ = 5V, V- = -5V, TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX410, MAX410B, MAX412, MAX412B ±120 ±250
Input Offset Voltage VOS
MAX414, MAX414B ±150 ±320
µV
Input Bias Current IB ±80 ±150 nA

Low-Voltage, Precision Op Amps
12 ______________________________________________________________________________________
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX412CPA 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX412BCPA 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX412CSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
MAX412BCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
MAX412EPA -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX412BEPA -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP
MAX412ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX412BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX414CPD 0°C to +70°C 14 Plastic DIP
MAX414BCPD 0°C to +70°C 14 Plastic DIP
MAX414CSD 0°C to +70°C 14 SO
MAX414BCSD 0°C to +70°C 14 SO
MAX414EPD -40°C to +85°C 14 Plastic DIP
MAX414BEPD -40°C to +85°C 14 Plastic DIP
MAX414ESD -40°C to +85°C 14 SO
MAX414BESD -40°C to +85°C 14 SO
14
13
12
11